Land Taken for Road in Block XI, Hawera Survey District, Hawera County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 17th day of February 1964.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Hawera Survey District, Taranaki R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 4.3 Part Mokoia 4B 1 Block; coloured blue on plan. 0 1.8 Part Mokoia No. 3 Block (D.P. 727); coloured sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18139 (S.O. 8969) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of February 1964.

[L.S.]

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 38/714; D.O. 20/460)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block I, Kopuaranga Survey District, Mauriceville County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHE/DULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 roods 19·2 perches situated in Block I, Kopuaranga Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Lot 2, D.P. 2194, being part Section 65, Mauriceville Settlement; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18150 (S.O. 24835) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue. coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of February 1964.

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 41/533; D.O. 16/554)

Revoking in Part a Proclamation Taking Land for Road in Block II, Moutere Survey District, Waimea County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation, dated the 5th day of April 1963, published in *Gazette*, 10 April 1963, Volume I, at page 496, and registered as No. 88427, Nelson Land Registry, taking land for road in Block II, Moutere Survey District, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block II, Moutere Survey District, Nelson R.D., described as follows:

R. P.

Being
0 22.7 Part land on D.P. 2088, being part Section 5,
District of Moutere Hills; coloured sepia, edged
sepia, on plan.

2 23 Part land on D.P. 588, being part Section 29,
District of Moutere Hills; coloured orange,
edged orange, on plan. 0 2 23

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7403 (S.O. 10291) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of February 1964.

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 42/227; D.O. D/163/0)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation Defining the Middle Line of a Portion of the Paeroa-Pokeno Railway in Block XVI, Opaheke Survey District, and Block IV, Maramarua Survey

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation, dated the 15th day of April 1939 and published in Gazette, 20 April 1939, Vol. I, page 1145, deposited in the Land Registry Offices at Auckland and Hamilton as No. 9923, defining the middle line of a portion of the Paeroa-Pokeno railway in Block XVI, Opaheke Survey District, and Block IV, Maramarua Survey District, in so far as it affects Lot 6, D.P. 15482, and Lot 5, D.P. 15038, being all certificate of title, Volume 409, folio 135 (North Auckland Land Registry) and South Auckland Land Registry and South Auckland Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 30th day of January 1964.

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 19/71/3; D.O. 20/5/0/66)

Declaring Road in Blocks XI and XII, Kawhia North Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 27th day of January 1964

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

- (a) Declares the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road and
- (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

Being

1.8 Road, being formerly part Pirongia West 1 Section 2B 3A 2 Block; coloured yellow, edged yellow, on plan M.O.W. 5053 (S.O. 40180).

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

O 1 28 9 Pirongia West 1 Section 2E 1 and 1 Section 2B

3A 2 Blocks; coloured green on plan M.O.W.

5053 (S.O. 40180).

O 2 32 2 Pirongia West 1 Section 2E 1 and 1 Section 2B

3A 1 Blocks; coloured green on plan M.O.W.

5053 (S.O. 40178).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/31/2B/0; P.W. 70/2/43/0; D.O. 72/31/2B/03)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 27th day of January 1964

Present:

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

	Amount
Local Authority and Name of Loan Cor	nsented to
•	£
Blenheim Borough Council Pensioner Housing	
Loan 1963	9,800
Bluff Borough Council Waterworks Holding Tank	
Extension Loan 1963	10,550
Gisborne Fire Board Redemption Loan 1964	14,100
Gisborne Harbour Board Redemption Loan No. 3,	
1964	104,000
Otamatea County Council Maungaturoto Fire	•
Brigade Loan 1963	2,900
Taupo Borough Council Aerodrome Loan 1963	48,000
Temuka Borough Council Pensioners' Flats Loan	•
1963	8.600
Temuka Borough Council Staff Housing Loan	
1963	4,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executiv	e Council.

(T. 40/416/6)